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Il. ABOUT THIS MANUAL

1. ILLUSTRATION INDEX c) RANK
For illustration index, the parts layout illustrations in this parts catalog are listed in The service parts with N in the RANK column are order parts.
abbreviated form in order of illustration number to identify the pages they appear on. To find
an illustration of a part, see the ILLUSTRATION INDEX. d)QTy
The QTY column gives the number of parts in the corresponding components layout
illustration.
2. PARTS LAYOUT & PARTS LIST ¢) DESCRIPTION
Parts layout illustration The DESCRIPTION column gives the part names in English.
a) Parts search To order a part, indicate the part name, too.
Find a part from the parts layout illustration and find its key number from the parts list to
identify the part number and name.
Further, screws, nuts, washers, grip rings, pins and spacers are mentioned in the parts list. 3.TOoOoL
Note: If parts have the same or similar shape but different specifications, their key This is a list of tools used for servicing products.
number is assigned to several part numbers and names in the parts list.
b) Parts replacement procedure 4. LUBRICATIONS
The parts layout illustrations are arranged according to the disassembly procedure of the Where grease is to be applied in order to allow moving parts to work smoothly, and to

product. increase conductivity, the type and amount of grease to be used will be mentioned.

When 2 unit in the illustration can be disassemble further, a reference illustration page of the

disassembly will be included.

Parts where grease is to be applied are displayed as “Lubrication”. When replacing parts, or if 5. GUIDE TO REPLACEMENT

grease has accidentally been wiped off, refer to “4”. (Lubrications), and reapply the grease. Explains the special cares and cautions for the parts replacement.

The parts require carefully work are marked “See page 5-x”. So refer to the corresponded page

“5” (GUIDE TO REPLACEMENT).

The letters (@), etc.) in the illustration indicate the connection locations of cables and 6. NUMERICAL INDEX

SCrews. All the parts listed in this parts catalog are arranged in order of part number. You can
identify part locations and names from the NUMERICAL INDEX.

Parts list

a) FIGURE & KEY No.
The FIGURE & KEY No. column corresponds to the key numbers assigned to the parts in the
parts layout illustration.

Tt also corresponds to the part locations printed on the PC board.

b) PART NUMBER
The PART NUMBER column gives the part numbers corresponding to the key numbers. To
order a part, indicate the part number clearly.
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2. PARTS LAYOUT & PARTS LIST

FIGURE1 MultiPASS L6000 PACKAGE CONTENTS

FIGURE R| Q@
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K'Y
i-1 HB1-2889-000 1| TRAY, PAPER REST
2 HF5-0398-000 2| TRAY, SUPPORT
3 WT3-5068-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY, 120V
4 HH2-2501-000 1| MODULAR CORD, 2P
5 HB1-2987-000 1| TRAY, PAPER OUTPUT
T 7776 T 7| Heiazssooo | | 1|PAPEROUT PUT EXTENSION |
7 HB1-3210-000 1|LABEL, CAUTION
________ e e s s e s s




FIGURE2 COVERS & TRAY ASS’Y

FIGURE R| Q
1 & PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Seepage5-1 KEY No. Kl vy
(FIGURE ?f)_// 2.1 HB1-2980-000 1| COVER, UPPER
2 HB1-3003-000 1| GUIDE, AUTO PAPER FEED, LEFT
3 HB1-3004-000 1| GUIDE, AUTO PAPER FEED, RIGHT
4 HB1-3002-000 1| TRAY, AUTO PAPER FEED
5 HB1-3211-000 1| SHEET, TRAY
12 T T WBiaoosoo0 | | 4|RACK T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT
ilif;‘z; Eaﬁq; ;;’) 7 HS5-2141-000 2| SPRING, SLIDER
1 8 H$5-0254-000 2| GEAR, Z16
9 XA9-0476-000 2| SCREW, TP M3X8
10 HGS5-1292-000 1| AUTO PAPER FEED ASS'Y
TTTTW T T hizgstooe | | t|COvER, LEFT Tttt
12 HB1-2992-000 1| COVER, ROM
18 HB1-3049-000 1| SUPPORT, STOPPER
14 HB1-3007-000 1| GUIDE MANUAL PAPER FEED,RIGHT
15 HB1-2983-000 1| COVER, REAR
77 7| xgorsoosor | | 8|ScREW, TP, mexe T T T T
17 HB1-2682-000 1| COVER, RIGHT
p 18 HB1-2984-030 1| COVER, FRONT
11" 19 HB1-3006-000 1| GUIDEMANUAL PAPER FEED,LEFT
See page 5-1 20 HB1-3005-000 1| PLATE, MANUAL PAPER FEED
(FIGURE 2-a) | b AmdaN o c@s TS5l Y e e ] Bt et et b b e
21 HGS5-1293-000 1| MANUAL PAPER FEED ASSY
22 XA8-0879-000 2| SCREW, RS M3X10
23 HB1-3267-000 1| SHEET, ROM COVER
s J'
18 <l 17
See page 5-1
(FIGURE 2-a)




FIGURE 3 READING ASS’Y & MAIN FRAME

See page 5-1
(FIGURE 3-a)

See page 5-1
{FIGURE 3-b)

FIGURE R| Q
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
3-1 HB1-2991-000 2| PIN, TAPER
2 V81-5057-004 1/ CONNECTOR, 2P
3 XA9-0724-000 2| SCREW, M3x8
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FIGURE 4 CIRCUIT BOARDS & MAIN FRAME

FIGU R| Q
{1 Seepage 5-1 & RE PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
\ (FIGURE 4-a) KEY No. Kl vy
4-1 HB1-3043-000 1| COVER, FIXING SECTION, RIGHT
2 HB1-3042-000 1| COVER, FIXING SECTION, LEFT
3 HB1-2985-000 1| LEVER, SWITCHING
4 HB1-3027-030 | N 1| HOLDER, SCNT BOARD
5 HB1-2080-000 | N 1|HOLDER, NCU BOARD
"T85 77| hesaosooe | | f|scwTeoamDAssy | 7T
7 HG1-4268-040 1| NCU BOARD ASSY
8 HGS-1306-000 1|MODULAR BOARD ASS'Y
9 HH2-2757-000 1| FLAT CABLE
10 HH2-2767-000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
TTTTW T T Weraozco0 || §|SHEET, COREGARD | T TTTTTTTTT
12 WT2-0317-000 2|CLIP, CABLE
13 HB1-3022-000 1| SPACER
14 XB4-7401-007 3| SCREW, PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING
15 XB1-2300-807 10| SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, FCH
TUT 6T T xavoraaoon || a|scRew, mexs | T TTTTTTT

See page 5-1
(FIGURE 4-c)

See page 5-1
(FIGURE 4-b)




FIGURE5 CIRCUIT BOARDS & BOTTOM PLATE

13
See page 5-1 ©
(FIGURE 5-a)

See page 5-2
(FIGURE 5-b)
14

FIGURE R| Q
& PARTNo. [N| T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
5-1 NPN 1| FRAME UNIT

2 HH3-5313-000 1{ POWER SUPPLY UNIT
3 XB2-7300-607 1| SCREW, M3X6
4 XA9-0863-000 7| SCREW, TAP M3X6
S HH2-2762-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY

T 7T T T Hastsoa00e | | f|PCNT BOARD ASSY | T TTTTTTTTTTTT
7 HH2-2761-000 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY
8 HH2-2768-00C 1| CABLE WITH CONNECTOR, 2P
9 HH2-2760-000 1| CABLE WITH CONNECTOR, 6P
10 HH2-2758-000 1| FLAT CABLE

T T T T HA227se-000 || 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY | T TTTTTTTTTTTTT
12 RB1-7270-000 1| CUSHION
13 RF5-2382-000 1| COVER, WATERPROOF
14 HB1-3020-030 N 1|PLATE, BOTTOM
15 HH7-2287-00G 1| SPEAKER UNIT

T77T%6 [ He1s02a000 | | 1|HOLDER, SPEAKER | T
17 HB1-3021-000 1| GUIDE, CABLE
18 HB1-3022-000 7| spaceR
19 WT2-0317-000 3| CLIP, CABLE
20 HB1-3026-000 2| RAIL, OUTPUT TRAY

TTT T T wetszizoeo || i|FooT, mUBBER | T TTTTTT
22 HB1-3024-000 2| FOOT, LEFT
23 HB1-3025-000 2| FOOT, RIGHT
24 XA8-0724-000 4| SCREW, Maxs
25 XB4-7300-607 4| SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD




FIGURE6 READING ASS’Y 1

FIGURE R Q
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS

KEY No. K|Y

6-1 HB1-3001-000 1| AIR DUCT
2 HB1-2996-000 1| AIR DUCT
3 HB1-2997-000 1| GUIDE, FACE DOWN
4 HB1-3105-000 1| COVER, CABLE
5 HB1-3010-000 1| SUPPORT, TRAY
=TT Eimteote | 1T iTRELEASE BUTTON, mGHT | T

7 HB1-3000-000 1| RELEASE BUTTON, LEFT
8 RAB1-8176-000 2| STOPPER, CRG
9 WT2-5569-000 1| CLIP, CABLE
10 HB1-1870-000 1| SHEET

# XB4-7301-007 6| SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10

12 XB4-7300-80¢ 2| SCREW, TAP, BINDING HEAD, M3X8
13 XB4-7301-409 2| SCREW, TAPPING M3X14

14 HB1-3044-00C 1| SHEET, PAPER EJECT (L)

15 HB1-3045-000 1| SHEET, PAPER EJECT (R}

| Seepage 5-2
(FIGURE 6-a)




FIGURE7 READING ASS’Y 2

FIGURE R|Q
& PART No. ﬁ‘ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS

KEY No. Kl Y

71 HB1-3032-000 1| COVER, DOCUMENT GUIDE, LOWER
2 XB4-7301-007 2| SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10
3 NPN 1| ADF UNIT
4 HB1{-2995-000 1| COVER, CARTRIDGE
5 HB1-2998-000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT FEED, LEFT
T 7776 7T THBi-2000-000 T{|GUIDE, DOCUMENT FEED, RIGHT |
7 HB1-2883-000 2| SLIDER, RACK
8 HSS-2130-000 1| SPRING, SLIDER
9 HS5-0238-000 1| GEAR, Z16
10 XA9-0478-000 10| SCREW, TP M3X8
* = Lubrication
See page 4-2




FIGURE 8 OPERATION PANELASS’Y & ADF UPPER

FIGURE R| Q
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
8-1 HH7-2288-000 1| OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 HB1-3255-000 1| SHEET, SPRING
3 HG5-1308-000 1| SEPARATION GUIDE ASS'Y
4 HS5-2078-000 1| SPRING
5 XB4-7301-007 3| SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10

S I Weioseanoo || ilROLLEm BACKUP Tttt
7 H$5-6023-030 1| ROLLER, BACK UP
8 HB1-2865-000 2| SHAFT, BACK UP ROLLER
9 HB1-2861-000 1| ARM, DETECTION (DES)
10 HB1-2866-000 1| PLATE, PRESSURE

=== REseaoos | [ I[ARM OETEGTION OS) | T
12 HH2-2766-000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
13 HS5-6042-000 1| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 2
14 HB1-2863-000 1| STOPPER, DOCUMENT
15 HB1-3041-000 1| LEVER, DOCUMENT RELEASE

== " T xreomeoo 1 [ lscew owee | T
17 HB1-1784-000 1| BRUSH, STATIC DISCHARGE
18 HF5-0362-000 1| WHITE SHEET UNIT
19 HS5-2129-000 1| SPRING, WHITE SHEET
20 HB1-2867-000 1| STOPPER, OPERATION PANEL

T T M eersos || Y|smEET DocUMENT STOP |
22 HB1-2860-000 1| COVER, ADF, UPPER
23 XB4-7300-807 2| SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
24 HB1-2994-000 1| SHEET, ONE-TOUCH DIAL




FIGURE9 ADF LOWER

FIGURE R|Q
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
g9-1 HB1-3034-000 1{ROLLER, SEPARATION
2 HB1-1778-000 1{SPACER
3 HS5-2077-000 1{SPRING, CLUTCH
4 HS85-0152-020 1| GEAR, Z40B
5 HB1-2881-000 1[SHAFT, SEPARATION ROLLER
. 76 T 7T HHzzrea000 | | 1| CABLE WITH CONNECTOR, 10P | 7777
SCNT.J201 /:%Tb 7 HH7-2285-000 1{CONTACT SENSOR UNIT
i/ b 4 8 XB4-7300-807 4| SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
9 HB1-3037-000 N 1| PLATE, CONTACT SENSOR
i0 XB4-7260-607 1[SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
TTT TR T T T wRsoarso0 | | 2|LOCK, OPERATION PANEL T T
12 HB1-3033-000 1| ROLLER, DOCUMENT FEED
13 HS5-0253-000 1| GEAR, Z21/28B
14 HS5-0155-000 1| GEAR, Z21D
15 HF5-0328-000 1|ROLLER, DOCUMENT EJECT
T %6 [ wssaomeono || 2lBuskne [ T TTTTTTTTTT
17 HS5-1069-000 1| BUSHING
18 HB1-3031-000 1| FRAME,ADF LOWER
19 HH2-2765-000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
20 HH7-2290-000 1|MOTOR, DOCUMENT FEED
U720 7| xmtosoodor || a|ScREw BHaes) .
22 HB1-3036-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
23 HB1-3038-000 N 1| PLATE, DOCUMENT FEED MOTOR
24 H$5-0252-000 1| GEAR, Z21/Z54
25 HS5-0250-000 1| GEAR, Z82D
TTT %6 T hHssozsiooo || t|GEAR.zseD | T TTTTTTTTTTTT
27 XB4-7301-007 2| SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10

* = Lubrication
See page 4-1




FIGURE 10 SCANNER ASS’Y

FIGURE R
3 & PART No. | R DESCRIPTION REMARKS
9 2 KEY No K
/ / 01 HB1-3016.000 1| BASE, ACTUATER
2 (5,__9/2 f/aléjg %i ?/ 2 XA9-0724-000 5| SCREW, Maxs
-b)
\ T 3 HS5-2140-000 1| SPRING, ACTUATER
) 4 HB1-3018-000 1| sTOPPER, TAPE
5 HB1-3017-000 { | ACTUATER, TONER SENSOR
T Reeimeen | lsamersssy T [T T
7 XB6-7300-807 4| SCREW, TP, MaXs
8 RB1-7385-000 1| SPRING, GROUNDING
9 XB4-7300-809 1| SCREW, TAP, BINDING HEAD, M8
10 RG5-3453-000 1| SWITCH LEVER ASSY
10 s i s I Rl (0 -t
/ See page 5-2 12 RB1-7223-000 1| sPrING, GROUNDING
5 (FIGURE 10-c) 13 NPN 1| PAPER FEED UNIT

See page 5-2
(FIGURE 10-d)

See FIGURE 12

2-10



FIGURE 11 FIXING SECTION 1

See page 5-2
10 (FIGUF?E 11-a)

9
~.~ See FIGURE 18
o

e Bﬁ‘E 778)

e 5-3 "
(Freuﬁqsn ) ‘. <

See page 5-2
(FIGURE 11-¢c) -~

FIGURE R| G
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
-1 RS$5-0796-000 1| GEAR, 27T
2 RB2-1668-000 1| RUBBER, CONTINUITY
3 RF5-2362-000 1| ROLLER, PRESSURE
4 RB1-7247-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER
5 RG5-3458-000 1| FIXING ASS'Y
"7 T6 T | Reszsueono | | 2|SPRING, COMPRESSION i
7 RB1-7258-000 | N 1| PLATE, PRESSURE
8 XB6-7300-807 2|SCREW, TP, M3X8
9 RGS5-3474-020 1| DELIVERY ASS'Y
10 XA8-0724-000 2| SCREW, MaXs |
T T T ReiTaatoz0 | [ Y| GUIDE, SUB, CARTRIDGE, MiGHT | T TTTTTTTT
12 AB1-7288-020 2| BUSHING
13 RS5-0797-000 1| GEAR, 18T
14 RF5-2367-000 1| ROLLER, FEEDER
15 RB1-7257-000 2| BUSHING, SPRING

2-11




2-12

FIGURE 12 DRIVE GEARS

FIGURE Rl Q
PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
K| Y
RB1-8170-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE, D
RFS5-1513-000 1| ARM, SWING
RS5-0791-000 1| GEAR, 36T
RS5-0789-000 1| GEAR, 37T
RS5-0799-000 t|GEAR, SITHTT
Thcossoooo |1 f|GEAR zaTesT | T
RS5-0788-000 1| GEAR, 32T/93T
RS5-0790-000 1| GEAR, 54T/19T
RS5-0793-000 2| GEAR, 22T
RS5-0794-000 1| GEAR, 247
FResoreaaoo | T lGEAR e T T T T T[T T
RB2-1632-000 | N 1| PLATE, GEAR SUPPORT
XA9-0267-000 4| SCREW, TP, M3X6
RH7-1320-000 1|MOTOR, DC 12V 24W
See page 5-3
(FIGURE 12-a)
* = Lubrication
See page 4-1




FIGURE 13 FIXING SECTION 2

See page 53 FIGURE
(FIGURE 13-a) &
KEY No.

-

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

R
PARTNo. |R
K
RS5-2506-000
RF5-1514-020
RG5-3452-000
RF5-1534-000

RF5-2358-000

RF5-1515-020
HB1-3018-000
RB1-7107-000
RG5-3475-000
XA9-0724-000

RB1-7130-02¢
RB1-7255-000 N
RB1-7256-000 N
XA8-0886-000
RB1-7246-000
VS1-5057-002
RB1-7238-000
RF5-1533-000
RB1-7128-000

SPRING, TORSION
GUIDE, CARTRIDGE,LEFT
TRANSFER BLOCK ASS'Y
ROLLER, TRANSFER
GUIDE, TRANSFER

"1| GUIDE, CARTRIDGE
STOPPER, CARTRIDGE
HOLDER, GEAR
SEPARATION GUIDE ASS'Y
SCREW, Maxs

1 GUIDE, CABLE

1| SIDE PLATE, LEFT
1| SIDE PLATE, RIGHT
3| SCREW, Max6

2| BUSHING

i[connecTom 2p
1| SPRING, LEAF
1| PLATE, COMMUNITY

1| SPRING, GROUNDING

2-13




2-14

FIGURE 14 PAPER FEED SECTION

FIGURE R| @
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
14- 1 RB2-1705-000 1| SHEET, SEPARATION
2 RF5-2372-000 1| PLATE, MIDDLE
3 RB1-7185-000 1| ARM, PLATE, LEFT
4 RB1-7186-000 1| ARM, PLATE, RIGHT
5 RS5-2501-000 1|SPRING, COMPRESSION
Y S Y RBITiei000 | | 1|ARM, sEPaRATON | 777
7 RSS-2502-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
8 RF5-1462-000 1| PAD, LEFT
9 RF5-1493-000 1| PAD, RIGHT
10 RB1-7206-000 1|HOLDER, ARM
T T T Reidiesoos | [ Y[SPAING GROUNDING | T
12 RB1-7182-000 1| LEVER, SENSOR
13 RB1-7183-000 1 |HOLDER, LEVER
14 RB1-7172-000 1| SPRING, GROUNDING
15 RB1-7219-000 2| STOPPER
TS T T Retgmoows || 2|Woloem stoeeem |7
17 RH7-5139-030 1| SOLENOID
18 XB4-7401-007 2|SCREW, PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING
19 RB1-7221-000 1|SHAFT, DRIVE
20 RB1-7222-000 1| BUSHING
TTTA T T [ Resasioaoo || 1|SPRING compRession |
22 RBY-7224-000 1| RATCHET
23 RS5-0786-000 1| GEAR, 24T
) 24 RGS5-1947-000 1| FEEDER DRIVE ASS'Y
See page 5-3 ' . L _ 25 RB1-7197-020 1|cLuTeH
(FIGURE 14-a,14-0) ~~%& SRS TTT s [ Heshzssooo | | f|PoKUPROLERASSY |
- e 27 RB1-7184-000 1| BUSHING
28 RB1-7177-000 | N 1| FRAME, PAPER FEED
6 29 RG5-3485-000 1| FEEDER ASS'Y
29
See FIGURE 17
%
18 See page 5-3

(FIGURE 14-c)



FIGURE 15 PICK-UP ROLLER ASS’Y

FIGURE R| @
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
15- 1 RB1-7193-000 1] CAM, LEFT
2 XD-0159-000 3| PIN, DOWEL X
3 RB2-1703-000 2| ROLLER, SUB
4 XD8-0131-000 4| RINGE
seiTd102 5 RB2-1701-000 2| ROLLER, FEED
T 776 "7 mosaszooo | | 1| FEED ROLLER ASSY, LerT | 7T
7 RB2-1633-000 2| ROLLER, SUB
8 RB2-1634-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
9 HB1-3013-000 1| HOLDER, ROLLER
10 HB1-3011-000 1| HOLDER, TONER SENSOR
TTT W T T himaaeto00 || 1|TONERSENSOR ASSY | T TTTTTT
12 HB1-3012:000 1| SUPPORTER, TONER SENSOR
13 HB1-3015-000 1| BELT, TONER SENSOR
1 HB1-3014-000 1| SUB HOLDER, ROLLER
15 HS5-2189-000 1| SPRING, TONER SENSOR
T % T mstrresccc || tlcam, meHT [T
17 RB2-1707-000 | N 1| SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP

2-15




FIGURE 16 SEPARATION GUIDE ASS’Y (READING)

FIGURE g Q

& PARTNo. |R| T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K|y
16- 1 HS5-2079-000 1| SPRING, SEPARATION GUIDE

2 HB1-2873-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION GUIDE

3 HB1-2871-000 1| PLATE, PRESSURE

4 HB1-3035-000 1| PAD, SEPARATION

5 HB1-2895-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION

2-16

.



FIGURE 17 FEEDER ASS’Y

FIGURE R| @
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS

KEY No K| Y

i7-1 RB2-1693-000 1| ROLLER
2 RB1-7203-000 1| ARM, PRESSURE
3 RB2-1700-000 1| LEVER, REGESTRATION SENSOR )
4 RB1-7205-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
5 RS5-2503-000 1/ SPRING, COMPRESSION

TTT 75 T T[ Versosrooe | | 1|CONNECTOR. &P | T

7 WG8-5362-000 2|IC, TLP1241 PHOTO INTERRUPTER
8 RGg-1946-000 1| PICK-UP SENSOR CABLE 2
9 RB1-7200-020 1| HOLDER

2417




FIGURE 18 DELIEVRY ASS’Y

FIGURE
&

PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

AZ>»D
< - O

KEY No.
18-

1 RS5-8543-020 1| LABEL, "WARNING HIGH TEMP*
2 RB2-1686-000 1| FRAME

3 RG5-3479-000 2[SPUR ASSYY

4 RG5-3478-000 2|SPURASSY

5 RB1-7284-020 4| ROLLER, FACE DOWN

6 RB1-7286-000 4| SPRING, WIRE

7 RB2-1685-000 2| ROLLER, FACE UP

8 RB1-7287-000 2| SPRING, WIRE

9 RB1-7334-000 1| GUIDE, JAMMED PAPER REMOVAL




FIGURE 19 TRANSFER BLOCK ASS’Y

FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNo. (| T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. Kl Y
19- 1 RB2-1657-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
2 RB2-1655-000 1| BUSHING
3 RS5-2504-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
4 RB2-1658-000 1| BUSHING
5 RS5-2505-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Y S RB17257.000 | | 3|PW, CONTACT | T TTTTTTTTTTT
RS5-2512-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
8 RB1-7236-000 1| PIN, CONTACT
T 8 7
s g/
7—*% @ T T B
E




2-20

.

FIGURE 20 SEPARATION GUIDE ASS’Y (RECORDING)

FIGURE R| Q
& PART No. ﬁ T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
20- 1 RB1-7283-020 1} LEVER, SENSOR
2 RB1-7284-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
3 RB2-1691-000 11 SPRING, LEAF
4 RB1-7277-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
5 RB2-1687-000 1| GUIDE, SEPARATION
T T Resswsooo || VIROLLER FAGE WP | T
7 RB2-1690-000 11 BUSHING
8 RB2-1689-000 1| ROD, REINFORCEMENT
g RG5-3476-000 1| FLAPPER




3. TOOL

FIGURE21 TOOLS

FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PART No. NI T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY No. K| Y
21- 1 HY9-0007-000 1| LUBE, MOLYKOTE EM-50L
2 CK-8006-000 1| ELECTRICITY GREASE (IF-20)
iy
T2




4. LUBRICATIONS

4.1 Locations

Some parts are lubricated with grease to ensure smooth operation and to
increase conductivity. If lubricated parts are replaced or grease is removed,

grease must be reapplied.

4.1.1 DOCUMENT FEED ROLLER

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 40mg

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 40mg

iF-20
Approx. 100mg -
Contact between document

feed roller and grounding plate

See Fig.9 for the assembly

4.1.2 DRIVE GEARS

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 20-40mg

See Fig.12 for the assembly

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 40-60mg

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 10-25mg



4.1.3 PRESSURE ROLLER & SEPARATION GUIDE ASS’Y 4.1.4 READIMG ASS’Y 2

Apply grease to the upper surface of the slider spring’s top coil (the gear
contact surface). Next, grasp the document feed guide, slide it back and forth

a few times, then release it. Make sure that the document feed guide does not
move more then 1mm after it is released.

MOLYKOTE EM-50L Document feed guide
Approx. 100mg IF-20 )
/

/ Approx. 100mg

Slider spring /

MOLYKOTE EM-50L
Approx. 20mg

See Fig.13 for the assembly See Fig.7 for the assembly



5. GUIDE TO REPLACEMENT

See Page

FIGURE 2-a s

See Page

FIGURE 2-b .

See Page

FIGURE 3-a .

See Page

FIGURE 3-b .

To remove the left and right side covers, use a fine
screwdriver or your finger to unhook the retaining clips.

While pressing either the left or right side cover in the
direction shown, lift off the upper cover.

When removing the READING ASS’Y, use one hand 1o
support, the READING ASS'Y while removing the TAPER
PIN.

Use a FLAT CABLE to gather and contain the cables
coming from the READ ASS'Y.

See Page

FIGURE 4-a o

See Page

FIGURE 4-b >

See Page

FIGURE 4-c "

See Page

FIGURE 5-a e

TONER SENSOR CABLE

Route the TONER SENSOR CABLE as shown in the figure
to anchor the LASER CABLE and DOOR SENSOR
CABLE.

PLUG,SHORT

The service part version of the SCNT board has a SHORT
PLUG on one of the pins.When replacing the SCNT board,
cover both pins with the plug. It both pins of the SCNT
board service part are already by the plug, DO NOT
INSTALL THE PART; the backup battery may be
significantly depleted. When installing, be careful to avoid
electrostatic damage to board components.

When attaching the NCU holder, be sure portion @ is
within the perimeter of the bottom plate.

To attach the WATER PROOF COVER to the PCNT board,
slide it into position {®) and press down to secure (@).

5-1




See Page

FIGURE 5-b e

See Page

FIGURE 6-a .

See Page

FIGURE 10-a o

See Page

FIGURE 10-b I

PamGEL
BEAD OTOS

Route the cables on the PCNT and PSU boards as shown
in the figure,

Attach the CABLE COVER by hooking the projections inta
the slots as shown by the arrows. Be careful not to pinch

the cables (@ ).

Do not loosen or remove the two black screws on the
SCANNER ASS'Y.

Attach the ACTUATOR BASE retaining clip to the frame
as shown by the arrow.

See Page

FIGURE 10-c o

See Page

FIGURE 10-d e

See Page

FIGURE 11-a o1t

See Page

FIGURE 11-b ot

To attach the SWITCH LEVER ASS’Y: with portion@® lifted
up, and while continuing to press upward on pin®, rotate
the ass'y in the arrow’s direction.

After attaching the PAPER FEED UNIT to the frame, hook|
portions @into the slots as shown by the arrows.

When removing the PRESSURE PLATE, use a fine
screwdriver to press the clips outward and unhook them.

FILM

Be careful not to touch hte film on the FIXING ASS'Y with
your hands.
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6. NUMERICAL INDEX

PART AGURE & PART FIGURE & PART FIGURE & PART FIGURE &

NUMBER | KEYNO. PESCRIPTION NUMBER | KEY NO. DESCRIPTION NUMBER | KEYNO. DESCRIPTION NUMBER | KEYNO. DESCRIPTION

CK-8006-000 21-2 ELECTRICTTY GREASE (iF-20) HB1-3017-000 10- 5 ACTUATER, TONER SENSOR HH2-2765-000 9-19 WIRE, GROUNDING RB1-7222-000 14-20 BUSHING

HB1-1230-000 1-6 PAPER OUT PUT EXTENSION HB1-3018-000 10- 4 STOPPER, TAPE HH2-2766-000 8- 12 WIRE, GROUNDING RB1-7223-000 10- 12 SPRING, GROUNDING
HB1-1778-000 g9-2 SPACER HB1-3019-000 13-7 STOPPER, CARTRIDGE HH2-2767-000 4-10 WIRE, GROUNDING RB1-7224-000 14 - 22 RATCHET
HB1-1784-000 8- 17 BRUSH, STATIC DISCHARGE HB1-3020-030 5-14 PLATE, BOTTOM HH2-2768-000 5-8 CABLE WITH CONNECTOR, 2P RB1-7236-000 19- 8 PIN, CONTACT
HB1-1870-000 §- 10 SHEET HB1-3021-000 5-17 GUIDE, CABLE HH3-5313-000 5-2 POWER SUPPLY UNIT RB1-7237-000 19- 6 PIN. SONTACT
HB1-2860-000 8- 22 COVER, ADF, UPPER HB1-3022-000 4-13 SPACER HH7-2285-000 9-7 CONTACT SENSOR UNIT RB1-7238-000 13- 17 SPRING, LEAF N
HB1-2861-000 8- 9 ARM, DETECTION (DES) 5-18 HH7-2287-000 5- 15 SPEAKER UNIT RB1-7246-000 | 13- 15 BUSHING
HB1-2862-000 8- 1 ARM, DETECTION (DS} HB1-3023-000 5-16 HOLDER, SPEAKER HH7-2288-000 8- 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y RB1-7247-000 1-4 GUIDE, PAPER
HB1-2863-000 8- 14 STGPPER, DOCUMENT HB1-3024-000 5-22 FOOT, LEFT HH7-2280-000 9-20 MOTOR, DOCUMENT FEED RB1-7255-000 13- 12 SIDE PLATE, LEFT
HB1-2864-000 8-8 ROLLER, BACK UP HB1-3025-000 5-28 FOOT, RIGHT HH7-2291-000 15- 11 TONER SENSOR ASS'Y RB1-7256-000 13- 13 SIDE PLATE RIGHT
HB1-2865-000 8-8 SHAFT, BACK UP ROLLER HB1-3026-000 5-20 RAIL, OUTPLT TRAY HS5-0152-020 9-4 GEAR, Z408 RB1-7257-000 11- 15 BUSHING, SPRING
HB1-2866-000 8- 10 PLATE, PRESSURE HB1-3027-030 4-4 HOLDER SCNT BOARD HS5-0155-000 9-14 GEAR, 221D RB1-7258-000 1.7 PLATE PRESSURE
HB1-2867-000 8- 20 STOPPER, OPERATION PANEL HB1-3028-000 4-1 SHEET. GORE GARC H$5-0238-000 7-9 GEAR, 216 RB1-7270-000 5-12 CUSHION
HB1-2871-000 16-3 PLATE, PRESSURE HB1-3031-000 9-18 FRAMEADF LOWER HS5-0250-000 9-25 GEAR, 782D RB1-7277-000 20 - 4 SPRING. TORSION
HB1-2873-000 16- 2 HOLDER, SEPARATION GUIDE HB1-3032-000 7-1 COVER, DOCUMENT GUICE, LOWER HS5-0251-000 9-26 GEAR, 759D RB1-7284-020 18- 5 ROLLER, FACE DOWN
HB1-2875-000 8- 21 SHEET, DOCUMENT STOP HB1-3033-000 9-12 ROLLER, COCUMENT FEED HS5-0252-000 9- 24 GEAR, Z21/254 RB1-7286-000 18- 6 SPRING, WIRE
HB1-2881-000 9-5 SHAFT, SEPARATION ROLLER HB1-3034-000 9-1 AOLLER, SEPARATION HS5-0253-000 9-13 GEAR, Z21/28B RB1-7287-000 18- 8 SPRING, WIRE
HB1-2883-000 7-17 SLIDER, RACK HB1-3035-000 16- 4 PAD, SEPARATION HS5-0254-000 2-8 GEAR, 215 RB1-7288-020 11- 12 BUSHING
HB1-2895-000 16-5 HOLDER, SEPARATION HB1-3036-000 9-22 PLATE, GROUNDING HS5-1069-000 9-17 BUSHING RB1-7283-020 20- 1 LEVER SENSOR
HB1-2980-000 2-1 COVER, UPPER HB1-3037-000 9-9 PLATE, CONTACT SENSOR HS5-1070-000 9- 18 BUSHING RB1-7294-000 | 20- 2 SPRING, TORSION
HB1$-2981-000 2-1 COVER, LEFT HB1-3038-000 9-23 PLATE, DOCUMENT FEED MOTOR HS5-2077-000 9-3 SPRING, CLUTCH RB1-7334-000 18- 9 GUIDE, JAMMED PAPER REMOVAL
HB1-2982-000 2-17 COVER, RIGHT HB1-3041-000 8- 15 LEVER, DOCUMENT RELEASE HS5-2078-000 8-4 SPRING RB1-7341-020 -1 GUIDE, SUB, CARTRIDGE, RIGHT
HB1-2983-000 2-15 COVER, REAR HB1-3042-000 4-2 COVER, FIXING SECTION LEFT HS5-2079-000 |  16- 1 SPRING, SEPARATION GUIDE RB1-7385-000 10-8 SPRING GROUNDING
HB1-2084-030 2-18 COVER, FRONT HB1-3043-000 4.1 COVER, FIXING SECTION, RIGHT HS5-2129-000 8-19 SPRING, WHITE SHEET RB1-8170-000 12-1 LEVER RELEASE D
HB1-2085-000 4-3 LEVER, SWITCHING HB1-3044-000 6-14 SHEET, PAPER EJECT (L) HS5-2130-000 7-8 SPRING, SLIDER RB1-8176-000 6-8 STOPPER, CRG
HB1-2987-000 1-5 TRAY, PAPER OUTPUT HB1-3045-000 6- 15 SHEET, PAPER EJECT (R) HS5-2139-000 15- 15 SPRING, TONER SENSOR RB2-1632-000 12- 12 PLATE GEAR SUPPORT
HB1-2989-000 1-1 TRAY, PAPER REST HB1-3049-000 2-13 SUPPORT, STOPPER HS5-2140-000 |  10- 3 SPRING, ACTUATER RB2-1633-000 15- 7 ROLLER, SUB
HB1-2990-000 4-5 HOLDER, NCU BOARD HB1-3105-000 6-4 COVER, CABLE H$5-2141-000 2-7 SPRING, SLIDER RB2-1634-000 15- 8 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
HB1-2991-000 3.1 PIN TAPER HB1-3210-000 1-7 LABEL, CAUTION HS5-6023-030 8-7 ROLLER, BACK UP RB2-1655-000 19- 2 BUSHING
HB1-2992-000 2- 12 COVER, ROM HB1-3211-000 2-5 SHEET, TRAY HS5-6042-000 8- 13 ROLLER, DELIVERY, 2 RB2-1656-000 19- 4 BUSHING
HB1-2094-000 8- 24 SHEET, ONE-TOUCH DIAL HB1-3212-000 5-21 FOOT.RUBBER HY9-0007-000 21-1 LUBE, MOLYKOTE EM-50L RB2-1657-000 19- 1 ELIMINATOR STATIC CHARGE
HB1-2995-000 7-4 COVER, CARTRIDGE HB1-3255-000 8-2 SHEET, SPRING RB1-7107-000 13- 8 HOLDER, GEAR RB2-1668-000 1M-2 RUBBER. CONTINUITY
HB1-2996-000 6-2 AIR DUCT HB1-3267-000 2-23 SHEET, ROM COVER RB1-7129-000 13- 19 SPRING, GROUNDING RB2-1685-000 18- 7 ROLLER, FACE UP
HB1-2997-000 6-3 GUIDE, FACE DOWN HF5-0328-000 9-15 ROLLER, DOCUMENT EJECT RB1-7130-020 13- 1 GUIDE, CABLE RB2-1686-000 18- 2 FRAME
HB1-2968-000 7-5 GUIDE, DOCUMENT FEED, LEFT HF5-0362-000 8- 18 WHITE SHEET UNIT RB1-7172-000 14- 14 SPRING, GROUNDING RB2-1687-000 20-5 GUIDE, SEPARATION
HB1-2996-000 7-8 GUIDE, DOCUMENT FEED, RIGHT HF 5-0375-000 9-1 LOCK, OPERATION PANEL RB1-7177-000 14-28 FRAME, PAPER FEED RB2-1689-000 20- 8 ROD. REINFORCEMENT
HB1-3000-060 6-7 RELEASE BUTTON, LEFT HF5-0398-000 1-2 TRAY, SUPPORT RB1-7181-000 14-6 ARM, SEPARATION RB2-1690-000 20-7 BUSHING

HB1-3001-000 6-1 AIR DUCT HG1-4268-040 4-7 NCU BOARD ASS'Y RB1-7182-000 14- 12 LEVER, SENSOR RB2-1691-000 2-3 SPRING. LEAF
HB1-3002-000 2-4 TRAY, AUTO PAPER FEED HG5-1288-000 14- 26 PICKUP ROLLER ASS'Y RB1-7183-000 14-13 HOLDER, LEVER RB2-1699-000 17-1 ROLLER
HB1-3003-000 2-2 GUIDE, AUTO PAPER FEED, LEFT HG5-1292-000 2-10 AUTO PAPER FEED ASS'Y RB1-7184-000 14- 27 BUSHING RB2-1700-000 17-3 LEVER REGESTRATION SENSOR
HB1-3004-000 2-3 GUIDE, AUTO PAPER FEED, RIGHT HG5-1293-000 2-21 MANUAL PAPER FEED ASS'Y RB1-7185-000 14-3 ARM, PLATE, LEFT RB2-1701-000 15-5 ROLLER FEED
HB1-3005-000 2-20 PLATE, MANUAL PAPER FEED HG5-1304-000 5-6 PGNT BOARD ASS'Y RB1-7186-000 14- 4 ARM, PLATE, RIGHT RB2-1703-000 15-3 AOLLER, SUB
HB1-3006-000 2-19 GUIDEMANUAL PAPER FEED,LEFT HG5-1305-000 4-8 SCNT BOARD ASS'Y RB1-7193-000 15- 1 CAM_ LEFT RB2-1706-000 14-1 SHEET SEPARATION
HB1-3007-000 2-14 GUIDE MANUAL PAPER FEED.RIGHT HG5-1306-000 4-8 MODULAR BOARLC ASS'Y RB1-7194-000 15- 18 CAM, RIGHT RB2-1707-000 15- 17 SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP
HB1-3008-000 2-8 RACK HG5-1308-000 8-3 SEPARATION GUIDE ASS'Y RB1-7197-020 | 14- 25 CLUTCH RF5-1492-000 14-8 PAD, LEFT
HB1-3009-000 6-6 RELEASE BUTTON, RIGHT HH2-2501-000 1-4 MODULAR GORD, 2P RB1-7199-000 | 14~ 11 SPRING, GROUNDING RF5-1493-000 | 14- ¢ PAD, RIGHT

HB1-3010-000 6-5 SUPPORT, TRAY HH2-2757-000 4-9 FLAT CABLE RB1-7200-02¢ 17-9 HOLDER RF5-1513-000 12-2 ARM, SWING
HB1-3011-000 16- 10 HOLDER, TONER SENSOR HH2-2758-000 5-10 FLAT CABLE RB1-7203-000 17-2 ARM, PRESSURE RF5-1514-020 13- 2 GUIDE, CARTRIDGE,LEFT
HB1-3012-000 15- 12 SUPPORTER, TONER SENSOR HH2-2759-000 5-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY RB1-7205-000¢ 17- 4 SPRING, TORSION RF5-1515-020 13- 6 GUIDE. CARTRICGE
HB1-3013-000 15- 9 HOLDER, ROLLER HH2-2760-000 5-9 CABLE WITH CONNECTOR 5P RB1-7208-000 14- 10 HOLDER, ARM RF5-1533-000 13- 18 PLATE. COMMUNITY
HB1-3014-000 15- 14 3UB HOLDER, ROLLER HH2-2761-000 5-7 CABLE ASSEMBLY RB1-7219-000 14-15 STOPPER RF5-1534-000 13- 4 ROLLER. TRANSFER
HB1-3015-000 15- 13 BELT, TONER SENSOR HH2-2762-000 5-5 CABLE ASSEMBLY RB1-7220-000 416 HOLDER, STOPPER RF5-2358-000 13- 5 GUIDE, TRANSFER
HB1-3016-000 10-1 BASE, ACTUATER HH2-2763-000 9-6 CABLE WITH CONNECTOR. 16P RB1-7221-000 14- 19 SHAFT CRIVE RF5-2362-000 11-3 ROLLER PRESSURE




PART FIGURE & PART FIGURE &

NUMBER KEY NO, DESCRIPTION NUMBER KEY NO. DESCRIPTION
RF5-2367-000 11- 14 ROLLER, FEEDER XA9-0686-000 | 13- 14 SOREW, Maxs
RF5-2368-000 | 20- 6 ROLLER, FAGE UP XA9-0724-000 3-3 SCREW. Max8
RF5.2372-000 | 14- 2 PLATE, MIDDLE 4-16
RF5-2382-000 5-13 COVER, WATERPROCF 5-24
RG5-1947-000 | 14- 24 FEEDER DRIVE ASS'Y 10- 2
RG5-3452-000 | 13- 3 TRANSFER BLOCK ASS'Y H-10
RG5-3453-000 |  10- 10 SWITCH LEVER ASSY 13- 10
RG5-3459-000 -5 FIXING ASS'Y XA9-0863-000 5-4 SCREW, TAP MaxXs
RG5-3474-020 -9 DELIVERY ASSY XA9-0879-000 2-22 SGREW, RS Ma3x10
RG5-3475-000 | 13- ¢ SEPARATION GUIDE ASS'Y XB1-2300-407 9-21 SCREW, BH3X4 (S)
RG5-3476-000 | 20- 9 FLAPPER XB1-2300-807 4-15 SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, FCH
RG5-3478-000 | 18- 4 SPUR ASS'Y XB2-7300-607 5.3 SGREW, M3Xs
RG5-3479-000 18-3 SPUR ASS'Y XB4-7260-607 g-10 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
RG5-3485-000 14- 29 FEEDER ASS'Y XB4-7300-607 5-25 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
RG5-3492-000 15- 6 FEED ROLLER ASS'Y, LEFT XB4-7300-807 8-23 SCREW, TAP TIGHT, BINDING HEAD
RG9-1275-000 10- 6 SCANNER ASSY ¢-8
RG9-1946-000 | 17-8 PICK-UP SENSOR CABLE 2 XB4-7300-809 6- 12 SGREW, TAP, BINDING HEAD, MaX8
RH7-1320-000 12- 14 MOTOR, DG 12V 24W 10-9
RH7-5139-030 | 14- 17 SOLENOID XB4-7301-007 6- 1 SCREW, TAP TIGHT BH3X10
RS5-0786-000 | 14- 23 GEAR, 24T 7-2
RS5-0788-000 12-7 GEAR, 22T/03T 8-5
RS5-0789-000 | 12- 4 GEAR, 37T e-27
R$5-0790-000 12- 8 GEAR, 54THET XB4-7301-409 6-13 SCREW, TAPPING M3X14
RS5-0791-000 12- 3 GEAR, 36T XB4-7401-007 4-14 SCREW, PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING
RS5-0793-000 | 12- 9 GEAR, 22T 14- 18
RS$5-0794-000 12- 10 GEAR, 24T XB8-7300-807 2-16 SCREW, TP, MaXg
RS5-0796-000 11 GEAR, 27T 10- 7
RSB-0797-000 1-13 GEAR, 18T 1.8
RS5-0798-000 | 12 1t GEAR, 15T XD9-0131-000 15- 4 RING,E
RS5-0799-000 | 12-5 GEAR, STTATT XD9-0159-000 15- 2 PIN, DOWEL
RS5-2501-000 | 14-5 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2502:000 | 14-7 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2503-000 | 17-5 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2504-000 18- 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2505-000 | 19- 5 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2506-000 | 13- 1 SPRING, TORSION
RS5-2508-000 11-6 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS$5-2610-000 14-21 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-2512-000 19- 7 SPRING, COMPRESSION
RS5-8543-020 | 18- 1 LABEL, "WARNING HIGH TEMP"

RS6-0380-000 | 12-6 GEAR, 23T/08T
V81-5057-002 13- 16 CONNEGTOR, 2P
VS1-5057-004 3-2 CONNECTCR, 2P
VS1-5057-006 17-6 CONNECTCR, 6P
WG8-5362-000 17-7 G, TLP1241 PHOTO INTERRUPTER
WT2-0317-000 4-12 CLIP, CABLE

5- 18
WT2-5569-000 6-9 GLIP, CABLE
WT3-5068-000 1-3 CORD, POWER SUPPLY, 120V
XA9-0267-000 | 12- 13 SCREW, TP, M3Xs
XA9-0476-000 2-9 SCREW, TP MaXe

7-10

8- 16
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